Square-Root Response Transformation Regression
Modelling of Compressive and Split Tensile
Strength of M30 Concrete Incorporating Iron Ore
Waste as Aggregate Replacement
M. V. Sai Charan
M.Tech Scholar, Department of Civil
Engineering
JNTUA College of Engineering,

w/c = 0.45 across all thirteen mixes. Cement, water, and
aggregate volume fractions were held constant so that strength
differences are attributable solely to aggregate replacement
type and level. Cube specimens (150³ mm) were tested for
compressive strength per IS 516:2018 and cylinders
(150×300 mm) for split tensile strength per IS 516:2018 after
28 days of water curing at 27 ± 2°C.
C. Mix Programme and Results
Three replacement series were tested: Trial 1 (Mixes 1–5, FA = 0–100%, CA = 0%), Trial 2 (Mixes 1, 6–9, FA = 0%, CA = 0–
100%), and Trial 3 (Mixes 1, 10–13, FA = CA = 0–100% simultaneously). Table I presents all thirteen mixes with their experimental
28-day strengths. Mix 11 achieved the highest compressive strength of 41.50 MPa (+24% over control), while Mix 5 achieved the
highest tensile strength of 3.52 MPa (+23.5%).
TABLE I.  MIX IDENTIFICATION AND EXPERIMENTAL RESULTS
Mix No. Mix ID FA (%) CA (%) fck 28-day (MPa) fct 28-day (MPa)
1 Control 0 0 33.47 2.850
2 IO-FA-25% 25 0 41.01 3.120
3 IO-FA-50% 50 0 36.98 3.450
4 IO-FA-75% 75 0 38.81 3.110
5 IO-FA-100% 100 0 40.88 3.520
6 IO-CA-25% 0 25 37.70 2.480
7 IO-CA-50% 0 50 40.67 2.810
8 IO-CA-75% 0 75 30.27 3.120
9 IO-CA-100% 0 100 24.71 2.430
10 IO-FA-CA-25% 25 25 32.01 2.860
11 IO-FA-CA-50% 50 50 41.50 2.940
12 IO-FA-CA-75% 75 75 30.21 2.830
13 IO-FA-CA-100% 100 100 26.42 2.740
IV. MODELLING METHODOLOGY
A. Square-Root Response Transformation
The central methodological innovation of the present
study is the application of a square-root response